
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 October 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 12 October 2009, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 15 October 2009, if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

             
           Any written representations in respect of the items on the 
            agenda should be submitted to Democratic Services by 
            5.00 pm on Friday 9 October 2009. 
 
 
 
 
  



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive Member for 

Children and Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 
8 September 2009. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex I of agenda item 6 (“Quality and 
Access for all Young Children” – Allocations of Capital Grant) on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 12 October 2009 at 5.00 pm. 
 

5. Amended Local Management of Schools 
Scheme   

(Pages 9 - 
54) 

 This paper seeks approval of changes to the City of York Council 
Local Management of Schools (LMS) scheme prior to it being 
submitted to the Department for Children, Schools and Families 
(DCSF).  The scheme has been reviewed and revised to 
formalise changes introduced following consultation and in 
response to DCSF guidance.  The changes have been 
considered by the Schools Forum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. Quality and Access for all Young Children - 

Early Years Capital Grant   
(Pages 55 - 
98) 

 This paper seeks decision on applications from early years and 
childcare providers in the Private, Voluntary and Independent 
(PVI) sector from the local authority’s allocation of the “Quality 
and Access for All Young Children Capital Grant”.  The 
applications have been reviewed by a consultative panel 
established for this purpose. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which 
[...]
ember Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 
(Appointment of Local Authority Governors) as a Governor of Joseph 
Rowntree School. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 20 July 
2009 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed her of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed 
in Annex 1 to the report) and requested the appointment or reappointment 
of the listed nominees.   It was noted that the report had omitted to include 
Councillor Merrett’s political affiliation to the Labour Party. 
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note the authority’s success in 
recruiting LA governors and that vacancy rates remained very low. She 
expressed her thanks for the work carried out by governors and her 
appreciation that a number of governors who had completed their term of 
office were willing to continue to serve on the Governing Body.  
 
RESOLVED: That the appointment and re-appointment of LA Governors, 

as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be approved subject to 
the following additions1: 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Mr S Britten reappointed for a further term of office as 
an LA governor for St Oswald’s CE School 

• Mrs K Daniells  appointed to the forthcoming LA 
governor vacancy at Burnholme Community College 
subject to the necessary CRB checks being carried 
out. 

  
REASON: To ensure that local authority places on school governing 

bodies continued to be effectively filled. 
 
Action Required  
1. To notify nominees and governing bodies of the appointments   
 

 
CB  

 
9. EARLY YEARS ADMISSION POLICY  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval to consult 
widely with a range of stakeholders and settings providing Early Years 
Places including maintained and independent schools, private and 
voluntary providers (including Mother and Toddler groups), the Early Years 
and Extended Schools Partnership and parents.  The purpose of the 
consultation would be to determine an updated admissions policy for Free 
Early Years places (including school nu
[...]
ended to be included in a formal 
consultation document. 
 
The Executive Member received assurances that the consultation would 
extend to all providers, including the maintained sector.   
 
Details were given of the transitional arrangements that would be put in 
place. A contingency would also be set aside to ensure sustainability.  
 
It was noted that there were likely to be variations between different 
authorities as to the formulas that were put in place.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That consultation be initiated with the providers of the 

Early Years Free Entitlement using the agreed 
consultation document (Annex 1 of the report)1. 
 

(ii) That feedback from the consultation be presented to 
the Executive Member for consideration at the 
Decision Session in January 2010 to ensure that the 
new formula is in place by the statutory deadline of 
April 20102. 

 
(iii) That the feedback to the Executive Member include 

details of the proposed formulas for neighbouring 
authorities. 

 
REASON: To enable the views of providers of Early Years Free 

Entitlement to be considered when the new formula is 
agreed. 

 
Action Required  
1. Instigate consultation as agreed  
2. Include as item on the Forward Plan   
 

 
CB  
CB  

 
11. EXTENDED SERVICES - ACTIVITY SUBSIDY PILOT CLUSTER  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an update on a 
new stream of funding from the Department of Children, Schools and 
Families that aimed to support the Government’s “Narrowing the Gap” and 
“Improving Well-being agendas”.  The report informed the Executive 
Member of the cluster of schools (York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Woodthorpe Primary and Westfield Primary) chosen to pilot the 

Page 5



subsidy for the period Summer 2009 through to August 2010 (year 1) and 
the rationale behind this decision. 
 
It was noted that the pilot project addressed one of the recommendations 
of the Extended Schools Scrutiny Review.  
 
The Executive Member asked officers to give further details as to how the 
schools had been selected for inclusion in the pilot.  Officers explained that 
the funding received totalled £82,000 and it had been necessary to identify 
a cluster of schools to pilot this initiative.  The following factors had been 
taken into account in selecting York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Woodthorpe Primary and Westfield Primary schools: 
 

• Although there were no formal cluster arrangements in place in 
York, these schools recognised themselves that they formed a 
cluster and they already worked together on a range of initiatives. 

• These four schools had the greatest number of Looked After 
Children and children eligible for free school meals than any other 
comparable cluster. York High School had the highest number of 
Looked After Children of any secondary school in York. 

• Inclusion in the project was consistent with the schools’ involvement 
in other initiatives such as the work that was taking place on 
transition and involving the community in the life of the schools. 

 
Details were given of the ways in which children were benefiting from 
involvement in the project, including free participation at activities held at 
Oaklands Sports Centre.   

 
The Executive Member asked officers if children were involved in choosing 
the activities.  Officers confirmed that this was the case and that 
information on take-up would be collected.  

 
The Executive Member asked if there were plans to explore other 
indicators of economic disadvantage to enable more children and young 
people to participate, in addition to those who were eligible because they 
were in receipt of free school meals or were Looked After.  Officers 
confirmed that this was an issue that would be considered during the pilot 
but that it was important not to make the eligibility criteria too complex.  

 
The Executive Member asked officers how cluster working was being 
developed in York.  Officers stated that consultation would be taking place 
with schools regarding this matter.  One option would be to consult with 
schools on the possibility of retaining centrally some of the extended 
schools budget in order to appoint cluster workers.  Any such 
appointments would need to be on a temporary basis because of the 
uncertainty regarding the level of future funding.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the decision to use the following cluster to 

pilot the subsidy in year 1 be noted: 
 
 
 

Page 6



   Cluster for Year 1 – 2009/10 
York High School, Hob Moor Community 
Primary, Westfield Primary Community and 
Woodthorpe Primary Schools. 

 
(ii) That a further report be brought to the Executive 

Member in February 2010, prior to citywide roll out of 
the subsidy in year 2, identifying the clustering 
arrangements across the city and including data on 
the take-up from the pilot project of both term-time and 
holiday activities1. 

 
REASON: To support corporate and national objectives to narrow the 

gap in outcomes for disadvantaged communities. 
 
Action Required  
1. Include as item on Forward Plan   
 

 
CB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People’s Services  

13th October 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
 
Amended Local Management of Schools Scheme 

Summary 

1 This paper seeks approval of changes to the City of York Council Local Management 
of Schools (LMS) scheme prior to it being submitted to DCSF for approval.  The 
Scheme (see Annex 1) has been reviewed and revised to formalise changes 
introduced following appropriate consultations and in response to DCSF guidance.  
The changes have been considered by Schools Forum at its meeting on 16th June 
2009. 

 
Background 

 
2  The LMS Scheme sets out the financial relationship be
[...]
oncern to the governing body of any school it maintains where, in the opinion of the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Director of Learning, Culture and Children's Services, 
the school has failed to comply with any provisions of the Scheme, or where actions 
need to be taken to safeguard the financial position of the local authority or the 
school.  Prior to the provision of this power, the only action available to the local 
authority in the above scenario was the draconian measure of withdrawing delegation 
or informal persuasion / advice. 

 
8 4.2  Reporting on the intended use of surplus balances 

This section incorporates the processes relating to identifying and recycling excessive 
school balances.  York’s scheme for recycling excessive balances has been in place 
for a number of years and followed detailed consultation with the Schools Forum.  
The DCSF has now made this a statutory requirement on all LAs and we have 
updated our scheme to ensure compliance with the statutory requirements. 
 

9 The opportunity has been taken to make a number of minor changes to improve the 
readability of the document and enhance its appearance. 
 
Corporate Objectives  
 

10 The revised Scheme will provide schools and the Council with a clear and coherent 
document against which they can carry out their statutory responsibilities.  This will 
contribute to the vision to provide world-class schools and world-class standards. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

11 There are no financial implications relating to implementation of this review.   
 

Other Implications 

12 There are no HR, ITT, or Crime and Disorder implications arising from this report.  
However the LMS Scheme is a statutory document. 

 
Risk Management 

13 There are few risks associated with the publication of a new Scheme.  These will be 
mitigated by ensuring that the new document is well publicised.  This will ensure that 
governors, headteachers, and school and LA staff with financial responsibility are 

[...]
ool carries out works which will affect the budget share in subsequent 
years, the Authority may withhold the increase if it has not already agreed to pay them. 

These requirements will not affect expenditure from any capital allocation made 
available by the LA outside the delegated budget share, although separate conditions 
may be attached (see clause 2.12). 

 

2.15  Financial Management Standard 
 

The Financial Management Standard & Toolkit (FMS&T) was developed and released 
to schools as a self-management package in June 2004.  The standard and toolkit is 
available at: 

 
www.fmsis.info  

As the Authority is responsible for declaring its schools’ adherence to the Standard, it is up to it 
to decide how that compliance is delivered.  The evidence to support the declaration is a matter 
for the Chief Finance Officer's judgement.  Consequently, all maintained schools must 
demonstrate compliance with the DCSF’s Financial Management Standard in Schools in line 
with the timetable and in the manner determined by the Authority, and at any time thereafter.   

The Authority may require schools to demonstrate compliance through the submission of 
evidence showing that the school has met the Authority’s defined process or has undergone an 
external assessment.  External assessment must be carried out by the authority or by a third 
party that has been approved to carry out such assessment by either the DCSF or the local 
authority.   Costs for an external assessment must be met from the school’s budget share.  
 
Schools will be notified of change’s to the LA’s defined process following consultation on those 
changes with the Schools Forum.  The most up to date LA process document is included in 
Chapter 21 of the Finance Manual. 
 

Page 25



   9

2.16  Notice of concern 

The Authority may issue a notice of concern to the governing body of any school it maintains 
where, in the opinion of the Chief Finance Officer and the Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children's Services, the school has failed to comply with any provisions of the scheme, or 
where actions need to be taken to safeguard the financial position of the local authority or the 
school. 

Such a notice will set out the reasons and evidence for it being made and may place on the 
governing body restrictions, limitations or prohibitions in relation to the management of funds 
delegated to it.  These may include: 
 

• insisting that relevant staff undertake appropriate training to address any identified 
weaknesses in the financial management of the school; 

• insisting that an appropriately trained/qualified person chairs the finance committee of 
the governing body; 

• placing more stringent restrictions or conditions on the day to day financial 
management of a school than the scheme requires for all schools – such as the 
provision of monthly accounts to the local authority; 

• insisting on  regular financial monitoring meetings at the school attended by local 
authority officers; 

• requiring a governing body to buy into a local authority’s financial management 
systems; and 

• imposing restrictions or limitations on the manner in which a school manages 
extended school activity funded from within its delegated budget share – for example 
by requiring a school to submit income projections and/or financial monitoring reports 
on such activities. 

 
The notice will clearly state what these requirements are and the way in which and the time by 
which such requirements must be complied with in order for the notice to be withdrawn. It will 
also state the actions that the Authority may take where the governing body does not comply 
with the notice. Once a governing body can clearly evidence compliance with the requirements 
of a Notice of Concern, the Authority will withdraw the notice. 
 
There is no formal right of appeal to the issue of a notice but any dispute regarding the 
issue or contents of the notice should be made formally in writing to th
[...]

Children and Young People’s Services  

13th October 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

‘Quality and Access for all Young Children’ – Allocation of 
Early Years Capital Grant 

 

Summary 

1. This paper seeks decision on applications from early years and childcare 
providers in the Private, Voluntary and Independent (PVI) sector from 
the local authority’s allocation of the ‘Quality and Access for All Young 
Children Capital Grant’.  The applications have been reviewed by a 
consultative panel established for this purpose. This paper captures the 
panel’s recommendations. 

 

 Background 

2.     In November 2007 the Department for Children Schools and Families 
(DCSF) announced the ‘Quality and Access for all Young Children – 
Early Years Capital grant’.  This grant has three aims: 

a) To improve the quality of the learning environment in early years 
settings to support delivery of the Early Years Foundation Stage, 
with a particular emphasis on improving play and physical 
activities; and Information, Communications and Technology 
resources. 

b) To ensure all children, including disabled children, are able to 
access provision. 

c) To enable PVI providers to deliver the extension to the free offer 
for three and four year olds and to do so flexibly. 

 
3.     While the Maintained sector was not precluded, the DCSF has 

emphasised that the majority of this capital grant should be used for the 
private, voluntary and independent (PVI) early years and childcare 
settings. 

 
4.     This capital grant must be used for the three broad purposes set out 

above, but it is for the Local Authority to decide how best to deploy the 
grant for maximum impact and value for money. For example, the grant 

Agenda Item 6Page 55



  

can be used to fund 100% of the cost of work/equipment or any 
proportion as appropriate. 

 
 5.    On the 17th July 2008, the  Executive Member and Advisory Panel 

(EMAP) approved a proces
[...]
ember 2007, members of the Early 

Years and Childcare Partnership, as well as other stakeholders, have 
been supporting the Early Years and Children’s Centre Service in 
promoting the fund to early years and childcare providers in the city. This 
has resulted in applications from a large number of providers, many of 
which have applied more than once. A total 218 applications have been 
received so far (96 applications were decided upon within the first two 
tranches).  

 
11.   A total of £730k has been allocated to applications of tranches 1 and 2. 

Most of the funding has been for outdoor play equipment – 52%. Building 

Page 56



  

works received 13%,  another 13% went for IT equipment and 11% for 
canopies. The rest was for resources, furniture, etc. 

 
12.  Providers from areas across the city have been awarded grants from the 

fund. Annex D gives a breakdown of amounts from tranches 1 and 2 
allocated to settings by Ward areas of the city. 

 
Consultation  

13.  The criteria for application into the funding stream emphasises the need 
for applicants to provide clear evidence of consultation with key partners, 
particularly through their Shared Foundation Partnerships. The bids 
approved must also be consistent with the local Child Care Sufficiency 
Assessment for the authority, a document produced in York following 
major consultation activity with all stakeholders including users of 
childcare services. 

 
14. The assessment panel convened to consider the bids was drawn from 

membership of the ‘places sub-group’ which is part of the Early Years and 
Extended Schools Partnership.  Members of the panel included the Pre-
School Learning Alliance, the National Childminding Association, the 
National Day Nurseries association, as well as representatives from 
Education Planning, Finance, the Training and Development Unit and the 
Early Years and Children’s Centre Service.  All bids were assessed 
against a set of agreed criteria. 
 
Options  

15. The
[...]
nd these are 
in place within the Early Years and Children’s Centre Service. 
 
 

Page 60



  

 Recommendations 

27. That the Executive Member should:  
a) Accept the recommendations for the third tranche of bids for the 

Quality and Access Early Years Capital Grant Allocation as set out in 
the annexes as follows: 

i. annex E:  approved 

ii. annex F:  accepted in principle but require additional 
information, to be submitted to officers for final approval 

iii. annex G:  approved  for 2010-11  

iv. annex H: approved for referral to the Executive, being 
schemes over £50,000 

v. Confidential annex I: do not meet the criteria of the fund 
and should be declined at this stage 

Reason:  to enable the further development of early years provision in 
York, in accordance with government guidelines. 

 
b) Approve that the Early Years and Children’s Centre Service should 

bulk purchase certain items under £2,500 and distribute them directly 
to settings (similar to the decision on 9th June 2009). 

Reason:  to obtain economies of scale. 

c) Agree that the two further full-scale bidding rounds originally 
envisaged are no longer needed, but that a further small round may 
be run in the New Year to use up any unspent contingency monies 
and any other funds that may become available.  

Reason: to manage the fund within the available budgets for the three 
financial years 2008-09, 2009-2010, and 2010-2011. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Rosemary Flanagan 
Early Years and Childcare  
Manager 
Early Years and Children’s 
Centre Service 
Ext 4621 
 

Co-Author: 
Sabbir Ahmed 
Business Support Manager 
Early Years and Children’s 
Centre Service 
Ext 4609 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 29 September 2009 

 

Report Approved � Date  

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Financial                                
Name: Mike Barugh                                                           
Title: Principal Accountant                                                       
Tel No. Ext 4573 
   
Planning 
Name: Colin MacDonald   
Title: Planning and Development Manager 
Tel No Ext 4573 
                                                    
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Letter to Providers 
Annex B: Copy of Contract 
Annex C: Monitoring Form 
Annex D: Table showing allocations from Tranches 1 & 2 by Ward area 
Annex E: applications recommended for approval 
Annex F: applications recommended in principle, subject to the provision of 
additional information 
Annex G: applications recommended for approval for 2010-11 
Annex H: applications for large sums (£50,000 or more) that require full 
Executive approval 
Annex I: applications that should be declined at this stage (Confidential) 
 
 

Page 62



Annex A 
 
 
 
26 August 2008 
 
Dear Provider 
 
Quality and Access for All Young Children – Three Year Allocations of 

Early Years Capital Grant 
 
I am writing to let you know about funding which the Department for Children 
Schools and Families (DCSF) has made available. This presents a really 
significant opportunity for providers to implement changes to the environment 
to better meet welfare standards.  
 
Aims of the Funding 
 
There is a total of £2.1 million over the next three years to be spent on capital 
projects (those with a value of at least £2,500 resulting in a tangible asset).  
There are three aims to the funding; 
 

• To improve the quality of the learning environment in early years 
settings to support delivery of the EYFS, with a particular emphasis on 
improving play and physical activities and ICT resources. 

• To ensure all children, including disabled children, are able to ac

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 13 OCTOBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 8 
September 2009 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex I of agenda item 6 – minute 10 
refers (“Quality and Access for all Young Children – Early 
Years Capital Grant”) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. AMENDED LOCAL MANAGEMENT OF SCHOOLS SCHEME  
 
The Executive Member received a report that sought approval of changes 
to the City of York Council Local Management of Schools (LMS) scheme 
prior to it being submitted to the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families (DCSF) for approval.  The scheme (as detailed at Annex 1 of the 
report) had been reviewed and revised to formalise changes introduced 



following appropriate consultations and in response to DCSF guidance.  
The changes had been considered by the Schools Forum at its meeting on 
16 June 2009. 
 
The Executive Member sought clarification as to the circumstances in 
which the Authority may consider issuing a notice of concern to the 
governing body of any school it maintained.  Officers explained that this 
option could be considered where, in the opinion of the Chief Finance 
Officer and the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services, the 
school had failed to comply with any provisions of the Scheme, or where 
actions needed to be taken to safeguard the financial position of the local 
authority or the school.  Any school that was subject to such a notice would 
be made fully aware of the reasons for this, the action that they were 
required to take, the timescale in which they must do so and the monitoring 
arrangements that would be in place. It was envisaged that the 
circumstances in which the Authority would consider such an option would 
be very rare.   
 
At the request of the Executive Member, officers confirmed that the 
Authority was working with schools on budget planning and that balances 
were monitored appropriately.  
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work in preparing the 
revised scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Local Management of Schools (LMS) scheme 

April 2010 (Annex 1 of the report) be approved by the 
Executive Member. 

 
(ii) That the revised LMS scheme be forwarded to the 

Department for Children, Schools and Families 
(DCSF) for its approval1. 

 
REASON: To ensure that an LMS scheme is in places which sets out 

the financial relationship between the Council and its 
maintained schools and which incorporates changes 
introduced after appropriate consultation and in response to 
DCSF guidance. 

 
Action Required  
1. LMS scheme to be submitted to DCSF   
 
 

 
CB  

 
23. QUALITY AND ACCESS FOR ALL YOUNG CHILDREN - EARLY 

YEARS CAPITAL GRANT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought decisions on 
applications from early years and childcare providers in the Private, 
Voluntary and Independent (PVI) sector from the local authority’s allocation 
of the “Quality and Access for All Young Children Capital Grant”.  The 
applications had been reviewed by a consultative panel established for this 
purpose. 



The Executive Member asked officers if the change in VAT rate that was 
due to come into effect in January 2010, would have an impact on the bids.  
Officers explained that it may have an impact but that the increase of 2½% 
could be met from the contingency funding if necessary.   
  
Clarification was sought as to how the remaining contingency would be 
used.  Officers explained that although it had originally been intended that 
there would be a further round of bidding, the quality of the bids that had 
been received meant that this was not now necessary.  It may, however, 
be possible to invite further bids to use any contingency funds that 
remained once the third tranche had been allocated. 
 
The Executive Member asked if officers were working with the providers 
who had submitted bids that were recommended for approval in principle 
but which required additional information.  Officers confirmed that this was 
the case and that a timescale would be set within which this work was 
completed. 
 
Officers were thanked for the work that they were carrying out in respect of 
the bids. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the recommendations for the third tranche of bids  

for the Quality and Access Early Years Capital Grant 
Allocation as set out in the annexes be accepted as 
follows1: 

 
• Annex E:  approved 
• Annex F:  accepted in principle but require 

additional information to be submitted to officers 
for final approval 

• Annex G:  approved for 2010-11 
• Annex H:  approved for referral to the 

Executive, being schemes over £50,000 
• Annex I:  do not meet the criteria of the fund 

and to be declined at this stage 
 

(ii) That approval be given for the Early Years and 
Children’s Centre Service to bulk purchase certain 
items under £2,500 and distribute them directly to 
settings. 

 
(iii) That the Executive Member agreed that the two further 

full-scale bidding rounds that were originally envisaged 
would no longer be required, but that a further small 
round may be considered in the New Year to use up 
any unspent contingency monies and any other funds 
that may become available. An update on any unspent 
contingency monies was to be provided to the 
Executive Member in the New Year2. 

 
 
 



 
REASONS: (i) To enable the further development of early years 

provision in York, in accordance with government 
guidelines. 

 
(ii) To obtain economies of scale. 

 
(iii) To manage the fund within the available budgets for 

the three financial years 2008-09, 2009-2010 and 
2010-2011. 

  
 
 
Action Required  
1. Notify applicants of outcome of bids.   Refer Annex H to Executive.  
2. Update on contingency to be presented to Executive Member in new 
year   
 
 

 
CB  
CB  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 


